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बीएसएनएल के पेंशनभोगी 
 

1762. श्री पी.आर.नटराजन:  
 क्या सचंार मतं्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे ककिः 
 

(क) क् या सरकार को इस बात की जानकारी है कक बीएसएनएल को धन आवटंन की कमी की दलील 
पर इसके पेंशनभोगगयों और सेवारत कममचाररयों को वर्म 2018 से परुानी बीमाररयों के ललए भी नकद 
रहहत गचककत् सा उपचार और मालसक गचककत् सा भत् त ेस ेवर्म 2018 स ेवगंचत ककया जा रहा है;   
(ख) यहद हां, तो भगुतान के ललए देय ऐसे लबंबत गचककत् सा बबलों की सखं् या का ब् यौरा क् या है और 
ककस वर्म से गचककत् सा भत् ता लबंबत है;   
(ग) हदनांक 30.06.2022 को लबंबत बबलों और गचककत् सा भत् त ेकी ननकासी के ललए आवश् यक रालश 
का ब् यौरा क् या है; और 
(घ) इस सबंधं में ललए गए ननर्मय का ब् यौरा क् या है? 
 

उत्तर 
सचंार राज् य मतं्री  

(श्री देिसुसहं चौहान) 
 

(क) और (ख) बीएसएनएल पेंशनभोगी और सेवारत कममचारी गचककत् सा उपचार से वगंचत नहीं हैं। 
तथापप 1 जनवरी, 2019 से सेवाननवतृ् त कममचाररयों से सबंगंधत 367 करोड़ रू. के गचककत् सा बबल 
भगुतान के ललए लबंबत है जजनमें बहहरंग उपचार, भती रोगी के उपचार और गचककत् सा भत् ता शालमल 
हैं।  

 

(ग) हदनांक 30.06.2022 तक सेवाननवतृ् त कममचाररयों की लबंबत गचककत् सा देयता के भगुतान के ललए 
367 करोड़ रू. की आवश् यकता है जजसका भगुतान बीएसएनएल में पवत् तीय सकंट के कारर् नहीं 
ककया जा सका।  

 

(घ) बीएसएनएल द्वारा प्रयास ककया जा रहा है कक देयताओं का भगुतान पयामप् त नकदी उपलब् ध होने 
पर कर हदया जाए। इसके अलावा सरकार ने यह ननधामररत ककया है कक बीएसएनएल के जजन 
पेंशनभोगगयों ने बीएसएनएल की स् वास् ् य स् कीम लनेे से पहले सीजीएचएस रालश जमा कर दी थी 
और जो पनु: सीजीएचएस सपुवधा लेने के इच् छुक हैं, वे स् वास् ् य एव ंपररवार कल् यार् मतं्रालय के 
हदनांक 06.04.2022 के कायामलय ज्ञापन के अनसुार सीजीएचएस सपुवधा के ललए पात्र होंगे। 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISITRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1762 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27TH JULY, 2022 

 

BSNL PENSIONERS 

 

1762.  SHRI NATARAJAN P.R.: 

 

 Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government is aware that the BSNL Pensioners and serving staff are 

being deprived from getting cashless medical treatment even for chronic diseases and 

monthly medical allowances in liu of out-door treatment from the year 2018 on the plea of 

shortage of funds allocation from BSNL; 

 

(b) if so, the details of number of such pending medical bills due for payment and the 

year from which medical allowance is pending; 

 

(c) the details of required amount for the clearance of pending bills and medical 

allowance as on 30.06.2022; and  

 

(d)  the details of the decision taken in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS 

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

  

(a)&(b)   BSNL Pensioners and serving staff are not deprived from getting medical 

treatment. However, medical bills worth Rs. 367 Crores are pending for clearance from 1st 

January, 2019 onwards with reference to retired employees which includes outdoor 

treatment, indoor treatment and medical allowance. 

 

(c)   As on 30.06.2022, Rs. 367 Crores is required for clearance of pending medical 

liability of retired employees, which could not be cleared due to financial stress in BSNL. 

 

(d)  BSNL is making efforts to clear the liability on availability of sufficient cash flow. 

Additionally, Government has decided that BSNL pensioners who had deposited CGHS 

contribution before switching over to the health scheme of BSNL and are desirous of 

switching over again to CGHS are entitled for CGHS facility as per Office Memorandum 

dated 06.04.2022 of Ministry of Health & Family Welfare.  
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